RECEIVED

2:34 pm, Jul 29, 2008

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL June 17, 2008

G-R #386423
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr, Aaron Costa
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1153
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3135 Gibbons Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Dublin, California 94568 Alameda, California

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 June 12, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter Event of May 7, 2008
and Monthly Site Visits

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDE):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July I, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

¢cc: Mr. Mark Hom, 3133 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

Enclosures

trans/9-1133-AC
8747 Riarra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 84558 = (925) 551-7555 « Fax (825) 551-7888

3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Banche Cordova, OA 83870 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (216) €31-1317
1284 N, McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Pelaluma, CA 04954 « {707) 788-3R285 « Fax {707) 785-3218
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Chevron
. . Aaron Costa Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-0424
Fax (925) 8B42-8370
acosta@chevron.com

June 17, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-1153

Address_3135 Gibbons Drive

| have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated June 17, 2008

| agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Beard guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice | have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitied Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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&l Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

June 12, 2008
G-R Job #386423

Mr. Aaron Costa

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 7, 2008
and Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Moritoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Costa;

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling
events performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in
accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely, }

Project Coordinator

\u

Poughas ] Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 = (925} 551.7555 « Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {918) 631-1300 « Fax {816} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma. CA 54954 « (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707} 788-3218



N \\ /

ké),\
"
€ %,

Gerrier- Rran Inc.

6747 Sierro Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Cj/u

(925) 5517555

~N- \\\
\ Former W/O
0 40 \\\ “, / ‘04” /
| | I | . Stati Former USTS \\ ‘s. /
ormer Jguon S, ~, . ~ ., MW-8 @
Scale in Feet Building /% :‘f ¢£v‘\13~66 \‘NM (;t' / /
. v e Existing Residence P &
c-a
/ MW-9
Pum ad
island \.< Ny
m
— \.F.ﬁet 54 \
17
/
\ / !
N\ 7 . .
GIBBONS DRIVE SN 7 i“h W7 /¢Mw o
MW.5° T N
2 2 Groundwater monitoring well A S M;;, A b {/ / \\“‘m
x Abandoned well / -
99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet g .
t
referenced to Mean Sea Level NM Not Monitored / Gmundﬁrei;sﬂz? : recton
P R . gradient of 0.02 to 0.03 Ft./Ft.
99‘3 Groundwater elevation contour, Groundwater elevation corrected
A dashed where inferred for the presence of SPH
Inaccessible
Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by Gettler —~ Ryan Inc. —
FIGURE

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive (3126 Fernside Blvd) 1
Alameda, Cailifornia

PROJECT NUMBER
3864235

REVIEWED BY

DATE REVISED DATE
May 7. 2008

FILE NAME: P:‘Enviru:(:hewon\gw!153-\008~9—3153.dwg | Lavout Tabr Pol2



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

DATE Sl ool

C-1

08/18/86 - 4.1} -- - - - - -- - -
09/04/86 - - - -~ 15,000 760 820 1500 - -
07/22/87 - - e -- 1,100 259 7.0 40 - -
05/03/89 - 4.46 - - 6,900 3,800 190 229 - -
12/04/89 - 4.16 - - 17,000 8,000 490 474 -~ -
02/14/50 - 3.64 - -- 18,000 12,000 950 1,050 - -
03/07/90 - 3.36 -~ n -- 4,260 26l 430 - -~
09/06/91 - 4.43 -- = 21,000 10,000 100 240 360 -~
12/15/91 - 4.78 - - 20,060 4,900 43 110 330 -
03/03/92 - 2.39 - - 13,060 5.800 730 340 1,200 -
06/04/92 4.08 4.08 0,00 - 34,000 9,400 350 290 1,200 -
10/13/92 4.08 475 -0.67 - 24,000 11,000 98 280 530 -
01/11/93 4.08 2.26 1.82 Sheen 7,100 1,500 130 150 700 -~
04/14/93 4.08 2.90 1.18 Sheen 29,000 7,300 4,000 640 2,300 -
07/13/93 4.08 397 0.11 Sheen 650,000 27,000 18,000 6,300 29,000 -
10/19/93 4.08 4,50 -0.42 - 40,000 12,060 730 1,100 3,600 -~
11/30/93 7.50 4.27 323 - - - - - -~ -
01/27/94 7.50 3.35 4.15 - 36,000 8,600 220 670 1,500 -
04/07/94 7.50 342 4.08 - 53.000 12,000 3,500 480 3,300 “
07/01/94 1.50 3.96 3.54 -- 63,000 19,600 5,500 1,000 9,000 --
16/05/94 7.50 4.39 3H - 160,000 23,000 12,000 2,200 11,000 -~
01/12/95 7.50 .52 6.38 0.50 -- - - - - --
04/26/95 7.50 4.40 4.86 2.20 - - - - - -
07/12/95 7.54 4.85 4.10 1.81 - -- - - - e
10/30/95 7.50 5.67 313 1.63 -~ - - - - -
01/04/96 7.50 392 3.68 0.12 -- - - -~ - -
01/10/96 7.50 3.48 4,12 0.13 - - -- - - =
01/17/96 7.50 3.40 4.12 {02 -- -- - -~ - "
01/22/96 7.50 290 4.60 0.00 82,000 18,600 4,400 1,400 5,200 <1,000
02/23/96 7.50 4.10 4389 1.86 - - -~ - - -
02/28/96 7.50 - -- >0.83 - -- == - - ="
03/08/96 7.50 2.86 6.10 1.83 - - - e - -
03/08/96 7.50 2.30 5.49 0.36 -- - - -~ - -
(13/08/96 7.50 2.33 5.46 0.36 - - -~ - - -
(3/08/96 7.50 2.28 5.40 0,22 -- - - - - -

9-1153 xis/H386423 1 As of 05/07/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

G m o ww @

C-1 {cont)

03/26/96 7.50 3.96 4.56 1.28 - . - - - -
(34/11/96 7.50 5.61 3.29 1.7% - - - . - N
04/19/96 7.50 3.09 4.44 0.04 - - . n - "
04/24/96 7.50 3.04 4,48 0.03 - - - » . .
05/03/96 7.50 4.02 3.85 0.46 - . - - . —
(5/3/96 7.50 3.89 3.99 0.47 - - - - . .
05418/96 7.50 4.25 3.53 .33 - - - " .-
03/17/96 7.50 3.24 429 0.04 - - - . " .
05/17/96 7.50 3.35 4.16 0,01 - - - - - -
05/17/96 7.50 3.43 4.08 0.01 - - - - - -
05/17/96 7.50 3.65 3.86 0.0t - - - - e -
05/22/96 7.50 3.10 4.46 0.07 - - - — - -
06/18/96 7.50 4.6% 3.20 0.48 - - - - - -
07/03/9%6 7.58 5.03 2.57 0.13 .- - n - - -
07/09/96 7.50 4.63 3.05 0.23 a - —— - . -
07/17/96 7.50 4.73 2.89 0.13 — - - - - -
07/29/96 7.50 5.10 2.47 0.09 - - . — - --
08/02/96 7.50 5.68 1.84 0.03 — - - - - -
08/07/96 7.50 316 2.35 0.01 - - - - - -
08/23/96 7.50 575 1.77 0.03 - - - - - -
08/28/96 7.50 353 1.99 0.03 - - - - - -
09/06/96 7.56 5.38 212 e - - - - - s
09/12/96 7.50 5.48 2.04 0.03 - - s - - -
09/19/96 7.50 6.32 1.20 0.03 . - - - - -
10/10/96 7.50 4,58 3.00 0.10 - - - - - -
10/17/96 7.50 5.61 1.90 0.01 " - - - - -
10/29/96 7.50 6.01 1.49 - - - - - - -
11/07/96 7.50 5.56 1.94 0.04 - - - — - -
11/11/96 7.50 3.32 2.18 0.04 - - . - - —
12/20/96 7.50 3.33 4.17 0.03 - - - - - "
12/17/96 7.50 3.73 3.77 0.01 o -~ - - - -
01/15/97 7.50 274 4.76 - 47,000 16,000 2,800 1,300 4,900 <1,600
01/22/97 7.50 1.37 6.13 0.19 - - - - - -
02/04157 1.5 2.98 4.52 0.51 s - - -- - -
02/20/97 7.50 4.09 3.41 0.13 - - - - - -

9-1153.x1s/4386423 2 As of B3/07/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda

, Californ

ia

C-1 (cont)

(3/06/97 7.50
03/14/97 7.50
03/20/97 7.50
03/25/97 7.50
03/31/97 7.50
04/03/97 7.50
04/09/97 7.50
04/24/97 7.50
04/30/97 7.50
05/22/97 7.50
06/03/97 7.50
07/09/97 7.50
08/12/97 7.50
09/30/97 7.50
10/29/97 7.50
11/13/97 7.50
12/18/97 7.50
01/14/98 7.50
02/02/98 7.50
03/16/98 7.50
04/17/98 7.50
035/01/98 7.50
06/17/98 7.50
07/15/98 7.50
09/01/98 7.50
10/27/98 7.50
11/19/98 7.50
12/19/98 7.50
01/20/99 7.50
02/24/99 7.50
03/26/99 71.50
04/19/99 7.50
07/29/99 7.50
08/30/9% 7.50
09/23/99 7.50

9-1153.x1s/4386423

3.75
3.82
373
4.32
37t
4.60
4.25
4.65
3.50
4,97
3.62
4.30
5.18
5.25
5.33
4.86
234
0.25
235
2.50
2.65
2.39
3.26
3.55
4.00
448
3.89
213
398
2.33
214
1.04
376
4.30
3.84

3.75
3.68
3.77
318
3.79
292
327
2.87
4.02
2.53
3.93
3.25
2.32
2.65
2.19
2.66
5.16
727
519
540
507
5.14
4.30
3.95
3.50
3.02
3.61
5.3%
3.52
4.95
3.97
6.46
3.76
3.20
3.68

110,000

45,000

22,000

12,000

21

As of 05/07/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-11353
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 (cont)

10/13/99 7.50 1.27 6.23 - 136,000 23,900 30,000 2,390 17,300 <500
11/17/99 7.50 3.59 3.9t - - - - - " -
12/08/9% 7.50 3.79 3.71 - - — - - - -
01/25/00 7.30 1.99 5.54 0.04 - - - - . -
04/03/00 7.50 2.20 5.38%+ 0.10 " - - - - -
(45/26/00 7.50 2.52 5.16%* 0.23 - - - - - -
06/19/00 7.50 2.89 4,76%% 0.19 - - - - - -
07/03/00 7.50 3.45 4, 25%% 0.25 - - - - " -
08/01/00 7.50 3.78 385 0.16 - - - - — -
08/36/00 7.50 4.03 3.50%% 0.04 - - - - - -
10/23/00 7.560 4,15 3.37H* 0.03 - - - - - "
11/21/00 7.50 3.42 4.08 0.00 " . - - - "
12/22/00 7.50 2.96 4.54 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01 7.50 2.94 4.56 0.00 - - - - . -
02/17/01 7.50 2.09 5 8R#* 0.59 - - - - - —
03/13/01 7.50 2.20 5.01%% 0.76 - - - — - -
04/09/01 7.50 245 5.26%4% 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
05/18/01 7.50 2.70 5.27%% 0.59 - - -- - - --
06/12/01 7.50 3.50 4, TR** 0.97 - . - - - -
07/19/01 7.50 4,25 4.01%* 0.95 - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.50 434 3224 0.07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
09/17/01 7.50 439 3.17%% 0.08 - — - - - -
10/08/01 7.50 4,45 3.08%* 0.04 - - - - . e
11/27/01 7.50 3.89 3.61 0.00 330,000 9,800 5,300 3,800 22.000 <50
12/17/01 7.50 181 5.69 0.00 - - - - - -
01/07/02 7.50 2.27 5.64*% 0.51 - - - - - -
02/26/02 7.50 2.70 5.22%% 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
03/27/02 7.50 2.87 5.47%% 1.05 - - - -- - -
04/08/02 7.50 2.45 6.03%* 1.23 - - - o — -
05/23/02 7.50 3.57 4,35%* 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
06/17/02 7.50 3.90 3.88%+ 0.35 - - - - - --
07/31/02 7.50 4,12 3.54% 0.20 - . - - - .
08/09/02 7.50 415 3.48%% 0.16 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - - -~
09/17/02 7.50 433 3.27%* 0.12 -~ - - - - -
10/15/02 7.50 4.51 3.1 0.15 -- - - -- - -

0-1153.x1s/4386423 4 As of 05/07/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 (cont)

11/08/02 7.50 4,11 139 0.00 51,000 7,000 510 820 3,800 <3.0
12/19/02 7.50 1.14 6.36 0.00 - - - -- - -
01/14/03 7.50 1.80 5.70 £.00 - - - - — -
02/07/03 7.50 2.95 4794 0.30 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
03/720/03 7.50 2.86 4.97%% 0.41 - - - . - —
04/§5/03 7.30 2.12 5.46%* 0.10 - - - - - -
03/09/03 7.50 2.95 511 0.70 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH P - -
06/27/03 7.50 397 3.93%* 0.50 - - - " - -
67/16/03 7.50 3.68 4.04%% 0,28 - - - - - -
08/15/03 7.50 4.29 3395 0.22 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH — - -
09/26/03 7.50 4.60 3.05%% .19 - - - - -- r
10/18/03 7.50 4,72 2.90%* 0.15 . - . - - -
11/714/03 7.560 431 3. 35%* (.20 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -~ --
12/23/03 7.50 I8t 5.69 0.00 - - - - - -
01/22/04 7.50 4.19 3.32%% 0.61 - - - - e -
02/13/04 7.50 3.04 4.49%* 0.04 NOT SAMPLED BUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - --
03/11/04 7.50 1.83 5.97%% 0.40 - - -= - - --
04/22/04 7.50 3.08 4,60+ 0.22 - - - - - -
05/14/04 7.50 3.49 £.03%% 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- e
06/18/04 7.50 341 4. 194 0.13 - - -~ - - -
07/23/04 7.50 328 4.31*% 0.11 - - -~ - - -
08/13/04 7.30 314 4.40%* 0.05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH o -
09/13/04 7.50 4,533 J04%x (.09 - - a wa -~ -
10/22/04 7.50 319 4.33#+* 0.03 - - - -- - -
11/12/04 7.50 3.22 4.30+* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - --
12/02/04 7.50 328 4.24%* 0.02 - - - - - -
01/28/05 7.50 3.19 4.32%% 0.01 - - - - - -~
02/11/03 7.50 275 4.78%* 0.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/11/035 7.50 294 4.58%* 0.03 - -~ - - -~ -~
04/26/03 7.50 3.03 4, 4G+ 0.02 - o - -- -~ -~
05/13/05 7.50 3.18 4 344 0.02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06/01/05 7.50 322 4. 30%* 0.02 - - -- - -- -
07/15/05 7.50 3.09 4.43%* 0.02 - -- -- - - --
08/15/05 7.50 2.88 4.64%* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - -
09/23/05 7.50 2.95 4,57%* 0.02 - - - - - -

9-1153.xIs/#386423 5 As of 05/07/08



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 {cont)
10/14/05
11/18/05
12/09/05
01/12/06
02/10/06"
03/13/06
04/13/06
05/12/06
06/12/06
07/13/06
08/11/06%
09/11/06
10/17/06
11/17/06
12/15/06
01/16/07
02/16/07"
03/16/07
04/17/07
05/17/67"
06/15/0°7
07/17407
OR/09/07
09/14/07
10/16/07
11/08/07%°
12/07/07
01/16/08
02/06/08"
03/07/08
04/16/08
05/07/08

7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
1.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50

9-1153 xls/#386423

3.01
3.2
3.61
2.98
2.69
2.81
2.75
3.02
310
314
3.70
3.75
3.82
311
2.95
2.98
2.77
3.07
2.98
3.05
3.08
313
3.24
3.16
3.04
3.1
2.98
2.93
2.61
2.87
3.06
2.98

4,30
4.31%*
3.90%*
4.53%*
4.82#4*
4.70%#*
476
4.49%*
4.41*
4. 38%*
3.81%*
377
3.60%%
4.41%4
4.57%*
4.54%*
4.73
4.44%%
4.53%*
4.46%%
4,43%4
4,.38%*
4.28%*
4,354
4475+
4.40%*
4,54%%
4.57+*
4.90**
4.65%*
4.46%*
4.54%*%

0.01
0.02
0.01
.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.02
0.01
0.02
0.01
0.03
0.02
0.02
0.00
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.02
0.01
.01
0.01
(.03
0.02
0.01
0.02
0.02
0.03

1 00',‘000 i1 :(‘)00 2,;00 2,;00
NOT SA;IPLED DUETO ;Iril* PRESENCE OI; SPH -

2()0?000 8,(-3-1}0 4-’;0 1,;"1)0
NOT SA;APLEI) DUE TO ";HE PRESENCE OE“ SPH )

110,000 12,000 1,000 2,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
150,000 13,000 370 1,800
110,000 13,000 500 5,360

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

15,000"°

As of 05/07/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
3

C-3

08/18/86 - 4.00 - - - -- - — - -
09/04/86 - -- - e 50 32 54 58 - e
07722187 - - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <4.0 - -
05/03/89 -- 4.13 - -- <30 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 - -
12/04/89 -- 424 -~ - <250 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/14/90 - 357 -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- -
03/07/90 -- 3.31 - - - <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 - -
09/06/91 - 4.59 - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
12/15/91 - 4.84 - - <50 <.3 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - 217 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 -~
06/04/92 4.41 4401 0.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.3 -
10/13/92 4.41 4.79 -0.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 --
01/11/93 4.41 2.01 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
04/14/93 4.41 2,76 1.65 - <30 <(.3 <05 <{).5 <0.3 -
07/13/93 4.41 3.96 0.45 - <350 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
10/19/93 4.41 4.53 -0.12 - 66 12 1.4 1.9 8.4 -
11/30/93 7.83 4.04 3.79 - -- - - -- -- -
0127/94 7.83 317 4.66 -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 7.83 3.20 4.63 .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3 -
07/01/94 7.83 1.99 384 -- <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <3 --
10/05/94 7.83 4.54 3.29 -- <50 <0.5 <13 <0.5 <5 -
01/12/95 7.83 (.80 7.03 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
03/02/95 7.83 215 5.68 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
07/12/95 7.83 3.42 4.41 - <50 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/93 7.83 4.46 3.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 7.83 1.73 6.10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <{.5 <2.5
04/24/96 7.83 262 521 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
07/29/96 7.83 194 3.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <25
10/10/96 7.83 4.06 397 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <23
041/15/97 7.83 1.54 6.29 - <50 <(.5 <{.5 <{).5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 7.83 3.23 4.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
07/09/97 7.83 4.36 3.47 -- <50 <0.3 <{.5 <{).5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 7.83 4.65 318 - <30 <}.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 7.83 0.77 7.06 -~ <30 <(.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 7.83 3.72 411 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5

9-1153.xIs/#386423 7 As of 05/07/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California
P

(ritsl

C-3 (cont)

01/20/99 7.83 2.65 5.18 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 7.83 1.78 6.05 - - - - - - ”
04/03/00 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 7.83 - - - - - . - - -
10/23/00 7.83 - - - - - - - - -
ar/o8/01" 783 371 4.12 0.00 <50 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 7.83 - . - - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - " - -
11727701 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
02/26/02 7.83 2.38 5.45 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2.5
05/23/02 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - " - -
08/09/02 7.83 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/02 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
02/07/03 7.83 2.73 5.10 0.00 <30 <(},50) <150 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - " - - - -
11/14/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04" 7.83 281 5.02 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 <0.3
05/14/04 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
1171204 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/11/05% 7.83 2.58 5.25 0.00 <50 <{.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/13/05 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/19/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/18/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . - -
02/10/06" 7.83 2.52 5.31 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <),5 <0.5
05/12/06 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/11/06 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - " - " -
11/17/06 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
02/16/07" 7.83 2.63 5.20 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <0.5
05/17/07 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/07 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/07 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - i ”
02/06/08"° 7.83 2.91 4.92 ¢.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{(.5 <0.8 <0.5
05/07/08 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY ” - - - - —
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

DATE:

MW-4

06/04/92 3,58 3.63 -0.05 - <30 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 3.58 - - - - - - - - "
01/11/93 3.58 1.89 1.69 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 --
04/14/93 3.58 2.20 1.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 -
07/13/93 3.58 3.51 0.07 - 54 26 1.6 <0.3 <1.5 -
10/19/93 3.58 422 -0.64 - <50 <3 <15 <0.3 <0.5 -
11/30/93 7.01 4.01 1.00 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 7.401 2.89 4.12 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 -
04/07/94 7.01 3.06 3.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 -
07/01/94 7.01 3.59 3.42 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0).5 -
10/05/94 7.01 4.33 2.68 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
01/12/93 7.01 1.20 5.81 . <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/26/95 7.01 £.15 5.86 - <50 0.3 <05 <(0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/93 7.01 2.72 429 - <50 6.4 <0.5 0.63 0.72 -
10/30/95 7.01 4,08 2.93 - <50 <d).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 7.01 1.76 5.25 - <50 <15 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 7.01 1.95 5.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <23
07/29/96 7.01 3.37 3.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25
10/10/96 7.01 3.96 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.3
01/15/97 7.01 1,27 5.74 - <50 <0.3 <h.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
04/03/97 7.01 2.11 4.90 - <50 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
07/09/97 7.01 4.04 297 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 7.01 4.56 245 - <50 <(}.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 7.01 0.39 6.62 - <50 .5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 7.01 2.83 4.18 - <50 <0.5 <01.5 <0).3 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 7.01 2.91 4.10 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 7.01 1.92 5.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <25
04/03/00 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 7.01 - - - - - - - - -
102300 7.01 - - - - s - - - -
01/08/01" 7.01 3.02 3.99 0.00 g7'? <00.50 <f).50) .55 29 <2.5
04/09/01 7.01 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11727701 7.01 MONITOREDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 7.01 137 5.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 «1.5 <23
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

g

MW-4 (cont)

05/23/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
08/09/02 761 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
02/07/03 7.01 1.72 5.29 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.3 <2.5
05/09/03 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/03 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/03 7.4 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04% 7.01 1.82 5.19 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(1.5 <0.5
05/14/04 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - — - - .-
11/12/04 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/11/05" 7.01 1.46 5.53 0.00 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5
05/13/05 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - " —
08/19/05 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/18/05 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/10/06"° 7.01 1.35 5.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5
05/12/06 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . - -
08/11/06 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/17/06 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - -
02/16/07"* 7.01 1.48 5.53 0.00 <50 .5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/07 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/07 7.01 MONITOREID/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/07 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/06/08" 7.01 1,27 5.74 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <A).3 <0.5
05/07/08 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-5

06/04/92 1.61 3.25 0.36 - 560 110 5 37 2.2 -
10/13/92 3.61 420 -0.59 - 1,200 150 <2.5 84 8.6 -
01/11/93 3.61 1.30 2.31 - 1,300 48 1.0 83 33 -
04/14/93 3.61 1.20 2.41 - 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 -
07/13/93 3.61 3.15 0.46 - 1,700 260 7.8 160 100 -
10/19/93 3.61 3.82 -0.21 - 1,900 190 1.3 200 03 -
11/30/93 7.04 3.56 348 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 7.04 2.42 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 -

9-1153 x1s/4386423 10 As of 05/67/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard}
Alameda, California
PH-G

DATE 57

MW.-5 {cont)

04/07/94 7.04 2.33 471 - 2,600 170 10 150 88 -
07/01/94 .04 3.18 3.86 - 2,300 330 9.1 10 76 -
10/05/94 7.04 3.98 3.06 - 11,000 8490 150 130 340 .
01/12/93 7.04 0.40 6.64 - 2,300 82 <25 54 20 -
04/26/95 7.04 0.50 6.54 - 1,600 52 <50 36 61 -
07/12/95 7.04 2.41 4.63 - 2,800 150 <5.0 34 38 -
10/30/95 7.04 3.78 3.26 - 1,100 81 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0) 35
01/22/96 7.04 0.78 6.26 - 880 7.3 <20 15 48 <
04/24/96 .04 1.65 5.39 - 1,600 51 3.8 14 5.6 56
07/29/96 7.04 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - -
10/10/96 7.04 3.60 3.44 - 1,000 18 <1.2 1.5 <1.2 <6.2
01/15/97 7.04 0.45 6.59 - 520 0.84 <0.5 3.1 1.2 8.4
04/03/97 7.04 211 4.93 - 1,400 13 2.0 43 8.4 32
07/09/97 7.04 374 3.33 - 810 36 0.97 <0.5 <0.5 9.7
10/29/97 7.04 420 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 7.04 0.00 7.04 - 430 5.8 2.4 0.5 1.6 17
04/17/98 7.04 0.71 6.33 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 7.04 0.00 7.04 - 990 1t 3.9 0.56 2.2 61
HY2'7/98 7.04 4.23 2.81 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 7.04 2.58 4.46 . 168 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.692 <2.0
04/19/99 7.04 2.07 4.97 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 7.04 3.43 3.61 - 246 1.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.408
10713/99 7.04 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
01/25/00 7.04 1.51 5.53 - 169 1.94 <05 <0.5 <05 201
04/03/00 7.04 1.20 5.84 0.00 - . - - - -
07/03/00 7.04 2.98 4.06 0.00 320510 5.3 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 5.0
10/23/00 7.04 4.18 286 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01" 7.04 2.92 4.12 0.00 220° 39 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 7.7
04/09/01 7.04 1.01 6.03 0,00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.04 3.48 3.56 0.00 630 40 3.5 <25 <23 43
11727/01 7.04 3.05 1.99 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - -
02/26/02 7.04 1.00 6.04 0.00 410 4.3 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
05/23/02 7.04 2.21 4.83 0.0 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/09/02 7.04 3.38 3.66 0.00 240 1.3 <{).50 <0,50 <15 <25
11/08/02 7.04 4.56 2.48 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Caiifomi&_

Gibbons Drive

MW-5 (cont)

02/7/03
03/09/03
08/15/037
11/14/03
02/13/04'°
05/14/04
08/13/04"
11/12/04
62/11/05"
03/13/05
08/19/05"°
11/18/05
02/10/06"
03/12/06
08/11/06"°
1171706
02/16/07"
05/17/07
08/09/07"
11/08/07
02/06/08"
05/07/08

MW-6

06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94

7.04
7.04
704
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04

3.85
3.85
3.85
3.85
3.8%
3.83
7.27
7.27
1.27
7.27

9-1153.x1s/#386423

142
1.25
3.61
3.57
1.50
2.47
5.46
4.65
1,20
4.36
2.78
4.51
1.12
2.23
3.40
4.16
1.22
4.06
3.61
3.70
1.06
357

3.89
4.56
2.36
305
3.94
4.40
4.16
3.33
343
3194

3.62
579
3.43
3.47
5.54
4.57
1.58
239
5.84
2.68
426
2,53
5.92
4.81
3.64
2.88
5.82
2.98
343
3.34
5.98
3.47

-0.04
-0.71
1.49
4.70
-0.09
-0L.55
3.1
3.94
3.84
3.33

0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

380

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50

SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY

<30

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

130

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

96

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50

SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY

<50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<30

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50

SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY

210
10,000
100
<50
<30
320

120
<50
<50

3.2

<(3.5

<().5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.3

<0.5

<0.5

<{1.5

<[5

<0.5

3,300

{3
<1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<().5
<0.5
<0.5

1.9
74
<f.5
<f.3
<0.3
0.8
<13
<(.5
<0.5

24
<I0
<0.3
<0.5
<15
<03

<0.5
<0.3
<3

Asg of D5/07/08




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3133 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

P

Alameda, California

MW-6 (cont)

10/05/94
01/12/95'
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
04/17/98
07/15/98
10/27/9%
11/25/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
07/29/99*
10/13/99
01/25/00
04/03/007F
07/03/007
10/12/00
01/08/017"
04/09/01°
087237017
1127/01"
02/26/02"
05/23/02
08/09/02
11/08/02
02/07/03

7.27
7.27
7.27
127
7.27
7.27
7.27
7127
7.27
727
7.27
7.27
7.27
727
7.27
7.27
7.27
727
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
127
7.27
7.27
1.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27
7.27

9-1153 xIs/#386423

4.38
2.43
2.06
3.53
4.34
2.61
2.50
3.85
4.37
2.63
3.42
4.26
4.36
1.0t
2.94
4,72

INACCESSIBLE

4.16
3.43
3.39
4.34
5.89
4.11
2.84
3.7
6.32
374
3.03
4.70
4,43
2.50
3.27
4.11
4.12
2.60

2.89
4.84
5.2t
3.74
2.93
4.66
4.77
3.42
2.90
4.64
385
2.98
2N
6.26
4.33
2.55

311
3.82
3.88
2.93
1.38
3.16
4.43
3.30
0.95
3.53
4.24
2.57
2.84
4,77
4.00
3.16
315
4.67

39
0.93
110
23
31
<(.5
360
140
260
<0.5
1.7
<{}.3
54
10
26
2.590
4,610
289
<50
89
8.0
640
22.0
23
4.1
53
260
k1
<(0.50
0.65

160
<0.5
0.67
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<12
<(.5
<{.5
<0.5
<5.0
<2.0
<2.0
<{.5
<0.3
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<50
44.2
<0.5
<0.50
0.77
<(.50
82
3.306
0.50
<1.50
<0.50
4.2
<(1.50
<0.50
<{),50

42
<0.5
<15
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.2
<0.3
<0.5
<5
<5.0
<2.0
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<3
<0.3
<0.5
<50
<23
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<150
8.0
0.751
<0.50
<0.50
<(0.50
1.7
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50

190
<(.5
1.3
<Q.5
<f.3
<{.5
<1.2
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<5.0
<2.0
<2.0
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5

<().3
<0.3
<{1.5
<50
<25
<0.5
<0.50
<0150
<(.50
50
2.14
i1
<1.5
<1.5
2.1
<}.5
<1.5
<1.5

<25
<25
<6.2
<23
<25
<23
<25
<10
5.8
<2.5
<2.5
2.5
<25
<2.0
<2.5/<2.0°
<500
<125
738
<Q.5
<25
<25
1
<(1.500
<25
<23
<23
<25
<25
<23
<2.5

As of 05/07/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

DATE

MW-6 (cont)

05/09/03 7.27 2.5 470 0.00 <50 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5
08/15/43"° 7.27 4.13% 3.12 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5
11/14/03" 7.27 4,10 317 0.60 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <05 1
02/13/04"° 7.27 2.66 4,61 0.00 <50 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5
05/14/04" 7.27 3.55 372 0.00 <50 3 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
08/13/04% 7.27 432 2.95 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5
Ti/12/04" 7.27 420 3.07 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/11/05" 7.2 2.18 5.09 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/13/05" 7.27 4.11 3.16 0.00 <30 <{).5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/19/05" 1.27 3.70 3.57 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
11/18/05" 7.27 3.98 3.29 0.00 <50 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
02/10/06" 7.27 2.1 5.16 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0s5/12/06" 7.27 3.18 4.09 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <f}.5 <0.3 <05
08/11/06" 7.27 3.80 3.47 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/06" 7.27 3.78 3.49 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
02/16/07" 7.27 2.08 5.19 0.00 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/17/07" 7.27 3.61 3.66 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/09/07" 727 4,05 3.22 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1108707 727 4.12 3.15 0.60 <50 5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
02/06/08" 7.27 1.85 5.42 0.00 <30 <05 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
05/07/08"* 7.27 391 3.36 0.00 63 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.7

11/30/93 8.22 5.33 2.89 - 480 110 41 4.4 k3 -
(11/27/94 8.22 4.50 3.72 - 120 21 1.1 2.2 48 -
04/07/94 8.22 4.62 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 36 94 -
07/01/94 8.22 5.13 1.09 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 --
10/05/94 822 5.61 2.61 - 15,000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01/12/95 822 2.83 5.39 - 340 57 <13 18 6.4 -
04/26/95 822 2.35 5.87 - 15,000 3,700 210 520 800 -
07/12/95 8.22 466 3.56 - 7,700 1.800 39 130 370 -
10/30/95 8.22 548 2.74 - 770 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01/22/96 8.22 3.34 4.88 - 290 63 <10 6.4 57 <5.0
04/24/96 8.22 4.12 4.10 - 12,600 2,500 510 380 210 <125
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW.7 {cont)

07/29/96 822 5.03 119 - 2,600 650 <25 61 150 <125
10/ 196 8.22 552 2.70 - 5,800 1,700 28 170 210 <62
01/15/97 8.22 2.92 5.30 - 1,000 230 <23 28 11 63
04/03/97 8.22 4.65 3.57 . 6,000 1,800 100 1490 170 <100
67/05/97 8.22 5.39 2.83 - 5.500 2,200 <20 41 30 <100
10/29/97 8.22 5.5% 2.64 - 220 40 0.61 3.0 2.4 7.6
01/14/98 822 2.80 5.42 - 140 5.1 <0.5 <0.3 1.4 <25
04/17/9% 822 3.00 532 - 13,000 4,200 98 250 240 250
07/15/98 822 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
08/17/98° 7.92 5.52 2.40) - 1,600 380 51 68 280 22
H/27/98 7.92 7.51 0.41 " 190 2.3 0.53 <0.5 <01.3 33
01/20/99 7.92 3.45 4.47 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
0471999 7.92 4.61 131 - 6,500 3,000 <0.5 110 210 3107150
07/29/99° 7.92 5.00 2.92 - 8,390 2,100 129 222 729 248
10/13/99 7.92 5.61 2.31 - 14,300 6,600 58.8 17 190 <125
01/25/00 7.92 3.32 4.60 . 1,100 184 <5.0 13.5 33.7 151
04/03/00™° 7.92 3.38 4.54 0,00 2,600° 780 12 <5.0 61 95
07/03/00 7.92 4.34 3.58 0.00 4,100° 2,600 72 240 690 <50
10/23/00 7.92 6.11 1.81 0.00 12,000° 2,600 <50 £30 290 <250
o1/08/017" 7.92 432 3.60 0.00 3,900° 2,200 61 140 350 <25
04/09/017 7.92 3.63 429 0.00 25,100 4,590 1,200 843 1,920 48.1
08/23/01° 7.92 4,83 3.09 0.00 27.600 4,100 970 1,160 3,500 <500
1127701 7.92 430 3.62 0.00 12,000 1,800 50 450 830 91
02/26/02 7.92 1.00 4.92 0.00 15,000 3,100 260 380 360 <10
05/23/02 7.92 3.69 423 0.00 28,000 6,000 120 820 1,900 42
08/09/02 7.92 4.38 3.54 0.00 24,000 3,700 81 710 1,300 56
11/08/02 7.92 4.43 3.49 0.00 18,000 2,300 130 660 1,400 <100
027103 7.92 3.20 472 0.00 13,000 2,300 200 310 620 <25
05/09/03 7.92 3.18 4.74 0.00 17,000 4,200 36 350 360 <50
08/15/03" 7.92 475 3.17 0.00 29,000 7,300 140 780 1,900 <5
117147037 7.92 4.93 2.97 0.00 7,260 950 3 45 20 7
02/13/04" 7.92 3.29 4.63 0.00 3,300 360 4 82 130 3
05/14/04" 7.92 1.98 3.94 0,00 17,000 3,100 480 510 1,300 3
08/13/04"° 7.92 5.94 1.98 0.00 10,000 2,000 4 130 150 4
11/12/04% 792 4.50 1.42 .00 680 4 <0.5 1 0.7 0.8
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL1) PHT: TPH

MW.7 (cont)

02/11/05" 7.92 3.07 4.85 0.00 4,600 680 6 80 44

05/13/05" 7.92 4.51 3.41 0.00 4,200 380 3 38 13 2
08/19/05" 7.92 4.03 3.89 0.00 7,900 1,300 3 190 310 <1
11/18/05" 7.92 4.62 3.30 0.00 3,900 4 1 16 3 2
02/10/06%° 792 3.12 4.80 0.00 3,200 320 2 14 3 2
05/12/06" 7.92 4.25 3.67 0.00 3,600 1,600 2 65 27 <1
08/11/06" 7.92 445 3,47 0.00 6,700 1,900 6 280 300 <]
11/17/06" 7.92 471 321 0.00 1,200 0.6 <0.5 1 0.8 <0.5
02/16/07"° 7.92 326 4.66 0.00 1o <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
05/17/07' 7.92 4.62 3.30 0.00 6,400 1,400 4 130 26 <1
08/09/07" 7.92 4.61 3.31 0.00 10,000 1,400 1 230 12 <3
11/08/07" 7.92 4.72 3.20 0.00 2,300 4 1 3 7 0.9
02/06/08" 7.92 2.98 4.94 0.00 190 <(1.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0,5
05/07/08" 1.92 4.48 344 0.00 8,000 1,500 15 380 260 <1
MW-8§

10/17/95 6.96 4.40 2.56 - . - - - - -
10/30/95 6.96 4.44 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0,5 <25
01/22/96 6.96 224 4.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 6.96 297 3.99 - <50 <05 <{.5 <(0.5 <.5 <25
07/29/%6 6.96 137 3.59 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 6.96 4.12 2.84 - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5
01/15/97 6.96 0.94 6.02 . <30 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/03/97 6.96 2.20 476 - <30 <13 <05 <0.3 <05 <2.5
07/69/97 6.96 430 2.66 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 6.96 4.57 2.39 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/9% 6.96 0.83 6.13 - <50 <5 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/9%9 6.96 2.69 427 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 6.96 3.76 3.20 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 6.96 1.41 5,35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <2.5
04/03/00 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY " - - - - -
07/03/00 6.96 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 6.96 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 6.96 3.58 3.38 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-8 (cont)

(14/09/01 6.96 - . - - - - - - -
08/23/01 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 6.96 2.91 4.0% 0.00 <30 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY w - - - - -
08/09/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - " - -
11708702 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/407/03 6.96 3.13 3.83 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <13 <2.5
05/09/03 £.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - -
08/15/03 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/03 6.96 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY .- - - - - -
02/13/04% 6.96 3.20 3.76 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/14/04 6.96 MONFFORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - .
11/12/04 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
027117057 6.96 2.8% 4,11 0.00 <50 <().5 <05 <01.5 <0.3 <{1.5
05/13/05 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/19/05 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - ”
11/18/05 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - .
02/10/06% 6.96 2.74 4.22 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f1.5
05/12/06 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/11/06 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/17/06 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . . - - - -
02/16/07° 6.96 2.69 4.27 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.3
05/17:07 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
08/09/07 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/07 696  MONITOREN/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
02/06/08" 6.96 257 4.39 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/07/08 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW.0

10/17/95 7.21 4.80 2.41 - . - - = - -
10/30/93 7.21 197 2.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
11/22/96 7.21 3.40 3.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <25
04/24/96 7.21 4.18 3.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.3
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW.-9 (cont)

07/29/96 721 4.69 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 7.21 5.20 2.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 7.21 3.31 3.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(.5 <25
04/03/97 7.21 4.57 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5
07/09/97 7.21 5.04 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4}.5 <2.5
10/29/97 7.21 4.96 2.25 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 7.21 2,40 481 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 7.21 4.31 2.90 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04719/99 7.21 3.92 1.29 - - . - - - -
01/25/00 721 2,95 4.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <115 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - ” -
7/03/00 7.21 - - - - " - - - -
H23/00 7.21 - - - - - - - - .
01/08/01" 7.21 4.59 2,62 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <23
04/09/01 7.21 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - " . - - -
11/27:01 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 721 3.75 3.46 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <15 <2.5
05/23/02 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - " - -
08/09/02 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . ” - . - "
11/08/02 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/07/03 721 1.97 3.24 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
05/09/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - . -
08/15/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/03 121 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - -
02/13/04" 721 3.94 3.27 .00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/14/04 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - . - -
11/12/04 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/11/5" 7.21 3.66 3.53 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
05/13/05 7.2 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - » - -
08/19/05 721 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - . - - o
11/18/05 721 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/10/06" 7.21 3.53 .68 0.00 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.3
05/12/06 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/11/06 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resukis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3133 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-9 (cont)

/17466 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/16/07"% 7.21 3.50 3.1 0.00 <30 <{).5 <05 <0.5 <).5 <0.5
05/17/07 121 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/07 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/07 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/06/08" 7.21 3.14 4.07 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
05/67/68 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - — - - — —
MW-10

10/17/95 7.28 5.05 2.23 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 7.28 5.11 217 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 5.1
01/22/96 7.28 4.03 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 0.70 17
04/24/96 7.28 4,30 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 12
07/29/96 7.28 4.70 2.58 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 14
10/10/96 7.28 5.24 2.04 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <01.5 <2.5
01/15/97 7.28 3.35 1.93 - <50 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <2.5
04/03/97 7.28 4.64 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 3.2
07/09/97 7.28 5.12 2.16 - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <15 0.5 <25
10/29/97 7.28 5.10 2.18 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
01/14/98 7.28 1.08 4.20 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <{0.5 8.6
04/17/98 7.28 3.79 3.49 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 7.28 4.55 2.73 - <50 <).5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 7.5
10/27/98 7.28 532 1.96 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 7.28 4.24 3.04 - <30 <15 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <28
(4/19/99 7.28 4.07 3.21 - - - - - o -
07/29799 7.28 4.82 2.46 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/2.4%
10/13/99 7.28 4.86 242 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 7.28 3.00 4.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 433
04/03/00 7.28 3.04 4.24 0.00 - - - - - -
67/03/00 7.28 4.00 3.28 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 47
10/23/00 7.28 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - -
o1/08/01" 7.28 3.98 3.30 8.00 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0).50 <050 <25
04/09/01 7.28 3.74 3.54 0.00 - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California
B

rob)

MW-10 (cont)

08/23/01 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL - - - - -
11/27/01 7.2% 4.13 3.15 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 7.28 3.54 3.74 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 7.28 3.82 3.46 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
0870942 7.28 4.18 3.10 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <t.5 <2.5
11/08/02 7.28 3.91 3.37 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/03 7.28 3.61 3.67 0.00 <50) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <28
05/09/03 7.28 3.25 4.03 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/15/037 7.28 4,35 2.93 0.00 <50 <03 <0.5 <13 <0.3 <0.5
11/14/03 7.28 4.30 2.98 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - e
02/13/04"° 7.28 427 3.01 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
05/14/04 7.28 4.08 3.20 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - -
08/13704"° 7.28 3.92 3.36 0.60 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5
11/12/04 7.2% 3.98 1.30 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
021 1/05Y 7.28 4.07 3.21 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <{.5 <05
05/13/05 7.28 4.01 3.27 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - -
08/19/05" 7.28 3.69 3.59 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <(0.5
11/18/05 7.8 1.86 3.42 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - -
02/10/06"° 7.28 3.94 3.34 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5
05/12/06 7.28 4.07 3.21 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/11/06" 7.28 421 1.07 .00 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/06 7.28 3.83 3.45 0,00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/16/07" 7.28 3.87 3.41 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
05/17/07 7.28 3.71 3.57 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - -
08/09/07 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
F1/0807 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
02/06/08 7.28 INACCESSIBLE . - - - - - -
05/07/08 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
C-2

08/18/86 - - - - - - - . - -
09/04/86 - - - - 1,100 49 18 84 - -
07/22/87 - - - - <50 1.8 <1.0 <4.0 - -
ABANDONED
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

TMW-1

/11793 - - -- m <10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

3115A GIBBONS DR.

01/14/98 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3
TRIP BLANK

TB-LB

02/14/90 - -- - - <30 <Q.5 11 <0.3 <0.3 -~
(9/06/91 - - -- ue <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 an
12/15/91 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 -- - - - <30 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
16/13/92 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 -
01/11/93 - e - -- <50 <0.5 <0,3 <{.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -
07/13/93 -- e -~ - <350 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/93 - -- - - <50 <{h.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 e
01/27/94 -- - - - <30 <{(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 - - e -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 -~
10/05/94 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <{h.5 <0.3 <{(.5 u-
01/§2/95 - - -- - <50 <Q.5 <{}.3 <0.3 <0.3 --
04/26/95 - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/12/935 - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -~
10/30/95 - - - -- <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/96 -- - - . <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 -- = - - -- - - -- - -
01/15/97 - -~ - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@.3 <2.5
04/03/97 e -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .3 <2.5
07/09/97 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
PH

Trip Blank (cont)

10/29/97 - " - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
01/14/98 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
04/17/98 . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <25
07/15/98 - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/27/98 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25
01/20/99 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <{0.5 <2.3
07/29/99 - . w - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/13/99 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/25/00 - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
07/03/00 . - - - <50 <(.50 ' <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/23/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
0108014 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <4),50 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <{1.500
08/23/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11727/01 . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/26/02 . . - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/23/02 . - - - <54) <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
08/09/02 - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
HLAOB/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25
(21103 - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <23
05/09/03 - - - - <50 <{(.5 <0.5 <).5 <1.5 <25
08/15/03" - - - - <50 <15 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/13/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <(0.5
05/14/04" . - - - <50 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
QA

08/13/64" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5
11/12/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
02/11/05"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5
05/13/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
08719/05"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015
11/18/05™ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

QA (cont)

02/10/06"* - - o - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <5
05/12/06% - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/06" - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
117177061 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/16/7" - - - - <50 <f1.5 <0.5 <015 <A).5 <0.5
0517/07"° - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5
11/08:07" - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/06/08" - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/07/08" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-11353
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolewmn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per billion

(1.} = Feet B =Benzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T="Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msh) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are referenced to msi.
#*  GWE has been corrected due 1o the presence of SPH; correction factor: [{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

: Laboratory report indicates EPA 8410 were not detected (ND).

MTBE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
f ORC instatled.

TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

7 ORC in well.

# Labaratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1,50 parts per million (ppm) by EPA Method 3601,

’ Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

19 Laboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time,
1 Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time,

i)

Laboratory reporl indicates wnidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates hysfrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
" DRC removed.

' BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

{.aboratory confirmed analytical result.
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Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbens Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

9-1153 xls/H386423

08/18/86
09/04/86
07/22/87
05/03/89
12/04/89
02/14/90
03/07/90
09/06/91
12/15/91
03/63/92
06/G4/92
16/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
HO/19/93
11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
67/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/93
07/12/93
10/30/95
01/04/96
01/10/96
01/17/96
01/22/96
02/23/96
02/28/96
03/08/96
03/08/96
03/08/96
03/08/96
03/26/96
04/11/96
04/19/96
04/24/96
05/03/96
05/03/96
05/08/96
03/17/96
03/17/96
05/17/96
03/17/96
03/22/96
06/18/96
07/03/96
07/09/96
07/17/96

4.46
4.16
3.64
3.36
4.43
4.78
2.39
4.08
4.75
2.26
2.90
3.97
4.50
4.27
3.35
3.42
3.96
4.39
1.52
4.40
4.85
5.67
392
348
3.40
2.90
4.10
2.86
2.30
2.33
2.28
3.96
5.61
3.09
3.04
4.02
3.89
4.25
3.24
335
3.43
365
3.10
468
5.03
4.63
4.73

25

0.26
132
0.66
0.53
0.26
0.07
0.40
0.00
0.66
1.25
(.26
0.53
0.26
0.53
0.40
0.53
0.40
0.40
(.40
0.00
8.07
0.03
0.03
0.03
0.00
0.08
0.26
0.13
0.09
0.32

026
1.59
2.23
2.77
3.04
3.10
3.50
3.50
4.16
541
5.68
6.20
6.47
7.00
7.39
7.92
832
8.71
8.11
5.11
9.17
9.20
9.23
9.26
9.26
9.34
9.60
9.75
9.84
1016

As of 05/67/08




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydroearbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 (cont) 07/29/96 5.10 6.09 0.26 10.42

08/62/96 5.68 6.03 0.03 10.45
08/07/96 5.16 0.01 013 10.59
08/23/96 575 0.03 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 553 0.03 0.01 10.63
05/06/96 338 - 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 5.48 0.03 0.01 106.68
09/19/96 6.32 0.03 0.01 10.69
10/10/96 4.58 0.10 0.13 10.83
10/17/96 5.61 6.01 0.01 10.84
10/29/96 6.01 -- - 10.84
11/07/96 5.56 0.04 0.13 10.97
11/11/96 5.32 0.04 0.13 11.16
12/720/96 3.33 0.03 0.05 11.16
12/17/96 3.73 0.01 0.01 11.17
0115797 2.74 - - 11.17
01722197 1.37 0.19 0.07 11.23
02/04/57 2.98 0.51 0.15 11.38
02/20/97 4.09 .13 0.11 11.48
03/06/97 3.75 0.56 1.19 12.67
03/14/97 3.82 0.03 0.12 12.79
03720097 373 0.03 0.01 12.80
03/25/97 4.32 0.01 - 12.80
03/31/97 37 0.03 0.00 12.81
(4/03/97 4.60 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/09/97 425 0.02 0.03 12.84
04/24/97 4.65 0.02 0.0 12.84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.01 12.85
05/22/97 497 -~ 0.01 12.86
06/03/97 3.62 0.06 0.01 12.86
07/09/97 4.30 0.06 0.13 13.00
08/12/97 518 0.00 0.05 13.05
09/30/97 3.25 0.50 0.07 13.12
10/29/97 533 0.03 0.02 13.14
11/13/57 4.86 0.02 0.03 13.16
12/18/97 2.34 - - 13.16
01/14/98 0.25 0.02 0.13 13.29
02/02/98 235 0.05 0.03 13.32
03/16/98 2.50 .50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 2.65 0.40 0,11 13.36
05/01/98 2.39 0.04 0.26 13.82
G6/17/98 326 0.08 0.03 13.86
(7/15/98 3.55 - -- 13.36
09/01/98 4.00 - e 13.86
10/27/98 4.48 - e 13.86
11/19/98 3.89 -- - 13.86
12/19/98 2.13 0.02 0.04 13.90
01/20/99 3.98 - - 13.90
02/24/99 2.55 - - 13.90
03/26/9% 2.14 0.76 0.26 14.16
04/19/9% 1.04 - - 14.16
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3133 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 (cont) 04/19/99

07/29/99 14.17
08/30/99 4.30 - - 14.17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 .03 14.20
10/13/99 1.27 - - 14.20
11/17/99 3.59 - - -

12/08/99 3.79 - - -

01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00" 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 4.15 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21400 3.42 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41
02/17/01 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.20 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 2.45 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 2.70 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.71
07/19/01 425 0.95 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 434 0.07 0.26 18.23
09/17/01 4.39 0.08 .00 18.23
10/08/01 4.45 0.04 0.02 18.25
11/27/01 3.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
12/17/01 1.81 0.00 0.00 18.25
01/07/02 227 0.51 1.50 19.75
02/26/02 2.70 0.52 0.13 19.88
03/27/02 2.87 1.05 0.26 20.14
04/08/02 2.45 1.23 0.53 20.67
05/23/02 3.57 0.52 0.12 20.79
06/17/02 3.0 0.35 .07 20.86
07/31/02 4.12 0.20 0.02 20.88
08/09/02 4.15 0.16 0.02 20.90
09/17/02 4.33 0.12 0.01 20.91
10/15/02 4.51 0.15 0.04 20.95
11/08/02 4.11 0.00 0.00 20.95
12/19/02 1.14 0.00 0.00 20.95
01/14/03 1.80 0.00 0.00 20.95
02/07/03 2.95 030 .05 21.00
03/20/03 2.86 0.41 0.13 2113
04/15/03 2.12 0.10 0.03 21.16
05/09/03 2.95 0.70 0.22 21.38
06/27/03 3.97 0.50 0.11 21.49
07/16/03 3.68 0.28 0.04 21.53
08/15/03 4.29 0.22 0.03 21.56
09/26/03 4.60 ¢.19 0.04 21.60
10/18/03 4.72 0.15 4.02 21.62
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3133 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Califorpia

C-1 (cont) 11/14/03 431 .20 0.04
12/23/03 1.81 0.00 0.00
(1/22/04 4.19 0.01 0.25
02/13/04 3.04 0.04 0.27
63/11/04 1.83 0.40 0.04
04/22/04 3.08 0.22 0.66
05/14/04 3.49 0.03 0.54
06/18/04 3.41 0.13 0.63
07/23/04 3.28 0.11 0.59
08/13/04 314 0.05 1.02
09/13/04 453 0.09 0.03
10/22/04 3.19 0.03 1.02
11/12/04 322 0.03 0.51
12/02/04 3.28 0.02 0.26
01/28/05 319 0.01 0.51
02/11/05 273 0.04 0.53
03/11/05 2.94 0.03 1.02
04/26/05 3.03 0.02 1.02
05/13/05 3.18 0.02 1.02
06/01/05 3.22 0.02 0.51
07/15/05 3.09 .02 1.51
08/19/05 2.88 0.03 1.53
09/23/05 2.95 0.02 1.02
10/14/05 3.01 0.01 0.52
11/18/03 3.21 0.02 1.02
12/09/05 3.61 0.01 1.01
01/12/06 2.98 0.01 0.51
02/10/06 2.69 0.01 0.50°
03/13/06 2.81 0.01 1.00%
04/13/06 2.75 0.01 0.50"
05/12/06 3.02 0.01 0.50°
06/12/06 3.10 0.01 0.30°
07/13/06 3.14 0.02 1.0t
08/11/06 3.70 0.01 1.01
09/11/06 3.75 0.02 1.02
10/17/06 382 0.01 1.02
11/17/06 3.11 0.03 1.02
12/15/06 2.95 0.02 1.02
01/16/07 2.98 0.02 0.52
02/16/07 277 0.00 0.00
03/16/07 3.07 0.01 0.51°
04/17/07 298 0.01 0.50°
05/17/07 3.05 0.01 0.51"
06/15/07 3.08 0.01 1.02
07/11107 3.13 0.01 0.5¢"
08/09/07 3.24 0.02 0.52
09/14/07 3.16 0.01 0.26°
10/16/07 3.04 0.01 0.26°
11/08/07 311 0.01 0.00
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-11353
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 {cont) 12/07/07 2.98 0.03

53.48
01/16/08 2.95 0.02 53.75
02/06/08 2.61 0.01 33.75
03/07/08 .87 6.02 34.16
04/16/08 3.06 0.02 54.71
05/07/08 2.98 0.03 55.26
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water

{ft.) = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
-= = Not Measured

! There is no skimmer present in this well.
2 Removed less than one ounce of product from well,
Removed 0.5 ounces of product from well.

Removed 1 ounce of product from well,

3

4

9-k153 xls/H386423 30
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Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-6 11/08/02 2.10 -

02/07/03 2.60 -
05/09/03 310 -
(08/15/03 2.90 -
11/14/03 341 -
08/19/03 1.90 -
11/18/05 1.70 -
82/16/06 2.20 -
03/12/06 2.80 -
08/11/06 2.50 -
11/17/06 2.20 -
(2/16/07 1.80 -
05/17/07 2.0 -
0B/G9/07 2.6 -
11/08/07 2.2 -
02/06/08 2.4 -
65/07/08 2.3 -

MW.7 11/08/02 98.00' -
42/07/03 2.90 -
5/09/03 2.60 -
08/15/03 2,30 e
11/14/03 1.87 -
08/19/03 0.80 -
11/18/05 0.90 -
(2/10/06 1.30 e
05/12/06 1.40 -
08/11/06 1.10 —
11/17/06 0.70 -
02/16/07 110 --
Q51747 1.7 -
08709407 1.2 -
11/08/07 0.9 -
02/06/08 0.5 -
05/07/08 1.2 —

EXPLANATIONS:

myg/E = milligrams per liter

«- = Not Measured

' Below D.O, meter range.

9-1153 xIs/#386423 3 As of 03/07/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is mamntained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transterred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NiCaliformaformsichevion-80P-JAN 2006



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENTS
of
March 7, 2008
April 16, 2008



GerTLeEr-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-1163 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside[ EventDate LT e X {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T o
well 1D c-1 Date Monitored: -
Weil Diameter 3 in. Volume 34=002  v=006  2U=047 =038
Total Depth / 3 7L R Factor (VF) 4= 086 FE107  6'= 150 12580
Depth to Water Z - & [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
xVF = x3 case volume = Estimeled Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWTY. ,
Time Started:_ /3Me 2400 hrs)

. . . . R Time Completed:_s 2 23 (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Slampiang Ec;x_fnpment. Depth 16 Product, NG 4
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter Depth o Water: 7 4
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarpon Thickness, &' - € “2— ft

Discrete Baiter
Feristaltic Pump
OFD Rladder Pump
Cther:

tack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundios
Peristaltic Pump
QFED Bladder Pump
Qther:

Visual Confirmation/Description:

p&;’;ﬁ- ooleor f/s’liur_"?
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Al Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: g & ey CF GBI
Water Removed: fo N fe Fea
Froduct Transferred to_ ¢- /ﬁf v = i j

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

e i P e T

Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: QOdor: Y I N
Approx. FlowRate: ~~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if ves, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 Ar.) Velume (gal.) PH (umhosicm -p8) (€ 1 F ) {mgiL} (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATICN
SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GAUGING AND BAILING

Add/Repiaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Chent/F acility#:

Site Address:

City:

A GerrLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron #9-1153 Jjob Number: 386423
3435 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside [ Event Date: VAN PRTY o (inclus ive)
Alameda, CA Sampler: s

Date Monitored: Gl s c“é/

well 1D CA
Wetlt Diameter in. Volume sq=00z =004 2= 0017 ¥R
Total Depth JEN]A # Factor {VF) 4= 066 =102 8% 1.50 12=i80
Depth to Water Ry L [:j Check if water column is iess then 0.5C &L
xVF = %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
T
Depth to Water w/ 80% Rechargs I{Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTWL -
Time Starled: LE2S (24 QO hrs)
) . Time Completed:_/ 2& ¢ (24 Q0 hrs)
: . s ting E :

Purge Equipment: ?mp ny q1{|pment Depth to Product: 304 fi
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bsiler — Depth 1o Water: 3 5L ft
Stpiniess Steei Bailer Fressure Batler o Hydrocarbon Thickness: o - H

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Peristaitic Fump

QFD Bladder Pump

Qther:

Discrete Bailer Visual Conﬁrma_tionfDescription: ;

Peristaltic Pump Dok cofored oo

IRV i} —— Skirmmer § Abs orbant Solk (circle one)
QED Blagaer Fump
e . il F ——TTT Amt Removed from Skimme;:_ﬂé gal
[ ——— Other: 4t Removed from Well_2 S¥age= 5 gk
Water Removed: PR =

—

Product Transterred to_d-/ 2«1

Start Time {purge).

Weather Conditions:

e

Sampie Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y I'N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature Do ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gl b (umnhosicm - pS) (€ 1 F ) {mgiL) (mV}
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS:  MONTHLY PRODUCT GAUGING AND BAILING

Add/Replaced Lock: . —

AddiRepiaced Plug AddiReplaced Bolt




FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT

of
May 7, 2008



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienyFacility#. Chevron #9- 1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr. (3126 Fernside [ Event Date: -7.% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Y
well ID C-/ Date Monitored: & - 7.2 %
Well Dizmeter 3 Volume ya= 002 =004 2=047 =038
Totat Depth 3. 76 Factor (VF) =066 E=102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 7.y # [:! Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
xVF = %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + OTWY )
" Time Started: [ oeT {2400 hrs}
. . . Time Completed. /¢ 2 o {2400 hrs)
t: s fing £ t:

Purge Equspn?en émp ng qu‘lpmen Depth 1o Froduct: Y A
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer - Depth to Waler: 2 G5 A
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: o B f
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Dar b Colored o Aot
Grundfos OED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (chrcle cne)

. —— Other B Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —— ther: Amt Removed from Welh_3 og/s6es agh
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed; 2 o ters
Other: Product Translerred to; & YTy Py

7
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor: Y I N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Dig well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivily Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 1) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm - pS) (€ 1 F ) (mg/l) (mv)

L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Oy eyl e By O T LANCAST FR—{3PH-G(B0T5EBTEXMTEE(8260)

cOMMENTS: 5557

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repleced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity#: Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside [ Event Date: Sy P Y (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Y ese
Well 1D MW- S Date Monitored: .78 X
Well Diameter 2 in. Voiume ye=002  YEO004 2047 F=038
Tota! Depth f2-60 & Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water %5 [:1 Check if water column is less then C.50 ft
XVF ® x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Depth tc Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTWY

Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
?f.nrge Equipn?ent: S.arnpiing EQuIi;;mem: ;‘;‘jﬁ‘;”&?ﬁ;jﬁ; (2400 hfrts)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ #
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Suctien Pump Peristeltic Pump . -
Grundfos " OED Blaoder Fump Skimmaes / Absorbant Spck (circle one)

. . [ Other e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump ther. Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge}. Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y I N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.0. CRP
(2400 ) Velume (92 gom-pS) (€1 F) (mgfL) (mv)
PRE:
4 ~
7
!; \\,
i L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY T-ANALYSES.
MW- x voa vial YES HCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G(E015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
N
A i
COMMENTS: Wi 2aly

Add/Repleced Lock Add/Replaced Flug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #8-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside L Event Date: C. T ¥ (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Y e
Well 1D MW- [, Date Monitored: >- 7. -595/
Well Diameter 2 in Volume yaeQ0z 1004 2017 =038
Total Depth j% By AL Fattor (VF) =086 =102 6= 150 12=5380
Depth to Water 3. M [} Check if water column s less then 0.50 % S,
&G o 7 F_ @A/ = /. 40 %3 case volume = Cstimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Weter Column x 0.20) * oy, > S
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. N . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pfjrge E(;ulpn.xent. 4 S:.amptmg Equ.apmem. Depth to Produc%_ﬂ————ww ﬁ
Disposable Bailer L Disposable Beiler s Depth to Water:
Stainiess Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: o ﬁ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - :
Grundfos —— GED Bisader Pump - Skimmer / Ab;orbant Scsk {circle one)

e [E———— ) B mtmay Amit kemoved from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: At Removed from Welk; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): A7y Weather Conditions: c/fé_a -~
Sample Time/Date: _ 7 ¢¢ | > -7 &y  Water Color. __ ( lean Odor Y ey
Approx. Fiow Rate: e gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: e
Time Velume (gal) H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gax P {pmhos;‘cm by B F) (mgil.) (mv)
. o~ . - :
Clig /.3 2.5¢ 1 805" (3.5 PRE: 7 .%
@iy el .43 [ /2.7
243 (’ 7 b (1L 3.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- £ j. xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(5260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bott:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #8-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Adcress: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside [ Event Date: o —os (inctusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Voo e
Well 1D MW-7/ Date Monitored:  § . 7 - ¢ X
Well Dimeter 2 in. Volume war=002 1'=004  2'=0.47 =038
Total Depth Ji - }5/ ¢ f Factor (VF) =066 E'=102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water g . &f 5’ fi. i:i Check if water co%u’nﬂz is less then 0.50 ft. )
737 WF_ 807 fL 3 x3case volume = Estimated Purge Veolume: « gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWE 5.y
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs})
: s : e
Purge Equipment P ampling Equipment Depth 1o Froduct ﬂ
Disposable Baiter w Disposable Baiier el Depih o Water:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: e ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Genfirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Perisiaitic Pump .
Grundfos CED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

_ ‘ —n . et Amt kemoved from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Arml Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Ciher: Product Transierred to:
Start Time (purge). 0579-”13 5 Weather Conditions: o /@,\, B
Sampie Time/Date: 549 1§73 &% Water Caolot: - féi Odor@’i N
Approx. Flow Rate: £ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: < .4
Time Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal,) pH (umnosicm -f8)  { & F) (mglL) (mv)
eyes .5 (7% /€43 [4. % PRE: /.2
o403 > G5 [ 65 /(3.7
o s LE “* At [ e XY 1% ¢
LABORATORY INFCRMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | KEFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (. xvozvial| _ YES HOL LANCASTER |1PH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260}
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Add/Replaced Bolt




m GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#:  Chevron #9-11 53 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside [ Event Date: TSN {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- /o Date Menitored:
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume sar=002  A"=004  2'=07  3'=0.38
Total Depth 8, Factor (VF) 4z 066 5= 1.02 " 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water fi. [} check if water column is jess then 0.5C ft.
xVF = %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water wi 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Coiumn x 0.20) + DTW]
Time Steried: (2400 hrs}
. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
: E :

Purge Equipment Sampling qu.:pmeni Depth to Product H
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: &

Stzintess Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump
OED Bladder Pump
(Other:

Pressure Baier
Discrete Bailer
Perataltic Pump
GED Bledder Fump
Other:

Hydrocarbon. Thickness: ft
visyatConfirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
At Removed from Skimmer:

Aml Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transterred to:

gal
gal

Stert Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: !

Approx. Flow Rate:

Sedimen} Description:

eather Conditions:
Water Color:

Qdor: Y I N

Did well de-water? Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} {pmhosicm - uS} ({C ! F) {mgfi} {(mv)
PRE:
/
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
AAAW- x voe vial YES HCL [ANCASTER |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7
COMMENTS:  Umsbl 4o access well- Gasal ool fe badi A I
: Uneble He acidss e [ Lasade Foad e o Lo vy

i { {

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Add/Replsced Bolt:




Lancaster .
Laboratories @25 @752+

4

Chevron Califomia Regi

For Lancaster Laboratorios use only

Acct ¥: {OHQH samplo¥ _ 935S b2 -G Y

somps._ 005048

Analyses Requested

I6504 2%

Facility #: __S5#9-11530M).  GR#386423 Global ID¥T0600100330 Matrix T Brassrvation Codes Preservative Codes
. 3135 GIBBONS DR., ALAMEDA, CA L H = MO T = ThiosuHate
Site Address’ A, ‘ o M=HNO; B =NaCOH
Chevron PMOS {oad Consuttant="ACE o § S=H,80, ©O=Other
Consultant/Office: G-R, lnc., 6747 Siemra Cout, Suiie J, Dubtin, Ca. 54568 % E glo 3 [ value reporting needed |
- : G i B Must meet lowsst detection limi
Consultant Pj. l\ﬂgr.:[)mm’a L. Harding {deanna@grinc.com) E é é % g ’m possible for 8260 come:ounds ’
Consultant Phone #825-551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7899 = gle g };, g 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: ~So€ A"S'EMH)-.\} ° 2 :: =la HIE - I Confirm highest hit by 8260
: ;g 5 § £ EIE % " 2 3 Confirm al hits by 8260
Dot T ol el = % 0 @ % 2l gl 2 2 § O Run ___ oxy's on highest hit
Sample Identification Collectod | Collected | 5 | SIS S B} S|E|EIE|§ | 2 z C3 Run___ oxy's on ok hits
' RA - i v Tiv]” Comments / Remarks
M-t |5-7-0F | a748 |, v A
ww-7 e of40 |~ & ¢ iviv

: Data | Tim, RAeeaived Date | Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circle) M% 5. 7.08 ¢ 42_ %:ﬂ AT ﬁ?—/‘
72 hour 48 hour ——— N z Mﬂ*@;'g

54 hour 2.day 5 day Ralinquished by: Date | Time Hacel/vid DY'\ Date | Time

Pelin .ut o a Timg +Figcal : 1 Date | Time
Data Package Options (plsase circle if required) W M ﬁ‘a‘_\ ﬁ,’ " 581 /€ “‘7‘1? h
QC Summary Type | - Full - Y - —1

Refingu by Commércial Carder: Roce T ; te | Time
T Vi eOs) - Closk Do moBDFIEDD | Relieaty CarmbriCaner -, 1 \me RN
Disk Temparaturs Upan Recelpt @*‘L"%ﬁ c’ Cusﬂdy Seals intast? \ *as &

{ancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holtand Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052428 (717) 656-2300
Coples: Whita and yaliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the clisnt.

v

4804.01 tnory Fev. 10/12/06




IN | ancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-24R5 «717-656-2800 Fax-717-656-2681 - wwwlancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared fos:
Chevron
600} Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
G25-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submitta} is 1090428, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, May 09, 2008,
The PO# for this group is 0015028049 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080507 NA Water 5355762
MW-6-W-080507 Grab Water 5355763
MW-7-W-080507 Grab Water 3355764
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COFPY TO



| ancaster .
q | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2000 Fay: T17-866-268 1 » wwwiancasteriabs.com

Questiens? Contact your Client Services Representative §
Angela M Miiler at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Dorothy M. Love
Group Leader



| ancaster :
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 747-656-2681 www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancasgter Laboratories Sample No. WW5355762 Group No. 1050428
QA-T-080507 NA Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
4135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO0600100330 QA
Coliected:05/07/2008 bocount Number: 10804
submitted: 0%/09/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 05/27/2008 at 16:47 6001 Bollinger Canycon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/27/2008 San Ramon CA 54583
ALMTEB
As Received
CAT heg Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gescline constituents eluting prior tc the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by E260H
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/ L 1
02401  Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
c5407 Teluyene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
2all OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Labeocratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time bnalyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 05/14/2008 17:33 Steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260E SW-B46 B260B 1 05/19/2008 15:47 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 05/14/2008 17:23 Steven h Skiles i
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Frep SW-846 50308 1 05/18/2008 15:47 Ginelle L Feister 1



| ancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 »T1T-E56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW5355763 Group No. 1090428
MW-6-W-0B0507 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD |
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda T0600100330 MW-6
Collected:(05/07/2008 07:45 by J& Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/09/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 05/27/2008 at 16:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 06/27/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
ALMOE
As Received
CAT As Feceived Method pDilution
Ro. Analysie Name CAE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172& TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. €3. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 TEX+MTRE by 8260E
07010 Methyl Tertiazy Butyl Ether 1€34~04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene F1-43+2 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415  Ethylbenzene 1¢0-41-4 N.D. .5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330~20-7 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of Califcornia Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for oversll QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratcry Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. knalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
G172¢e TPH-GRO - Waters gW-84¢6 8015R modified 1 05/14/2008 12:02 Steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MIBE by B260B SW-846 B2¢0R 1 05/21/2008 00:43 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Frep SW-846 5030B 1 05/34/2008 1%9:02 Steven B Skiles 1
1 06/21/2008 00:423 Michael A Ziegler 1

011632 GC/ME VOA Watexy Frep SW-846 LHQ30B



L ancaster _
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holiznd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PR 176052425 + 77-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681~ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
lL,ancaster Laboratories Sample KNo. WWE355764 Group No. 1050428
MW-7-W-080507 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gikbons Dr-»Alameda TO6G010C330 MW-7
Coliected:05/07/2008 08:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
Ssubmitted: 05/08/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 05/27/2008 at 16:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/27/2008 San Ramon CAR 94583
ALMOY
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 8,000, 250, ua/l )
The reported concentration of TEH-GRC does not include MTBE or cother
gascline constituents eiuting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260E
£z010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. i ug/l P
05401 Renzene 71-43-2 1,500, 10. ug/L 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 15, 1. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 380. 1. ug/l 2
06310 Xyliene {(Total) 1330-20-7 260. 1. ug/l 2
crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Al1 QC is compliant uniess othervise ncted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC perfcrmance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAY Analysis cilution
Ko. 2nalysis Name Method Trial# Date ard Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFE-GRO ~ Waters SW-646 0158 modified i 05/14/2008 192:31 steven A Skiles 5
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260EB SW-846 B260E 1 N5/19/2008 16:34 Ginelle L Feister 2
06054 ETEX+MTBE by B2608B SW-g46 BZ6GE 1 05/21/2008 01:07 Michael A Ziegler 20
01146 GO VOR Water Prep SW-546 50308 1 05/314/2008 15:31 Steven A Skiles 5
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Frep SW-E84€ SU30B 1 05 /19/2008 16:34 Ginelie I Felster 2
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Frep SW-846 S5030B z 05/21/2008 03:07 Michael A Ziegler 29



| ancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2478 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 17605-2426 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Group Number: 1030428

keported: 05/27/08 at 04:47 PM

Matrix OC mey not be reported if
cubmitted. In these situations,

site-specific QU samples were not
to demcnetryate precision and accuracy at

s patch level, a LCS/LUSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Analygis Name

Batch number: O0B13SAOEA
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DOS8140C1RAAR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Etner
Eenrene

Toluene

Ethylbenzeng

Xyiene {Total}

Ratch number: ZO0B1413AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluens

Ethylbenrzene

Xylene {Total)

Unspiked (UNEPK)
Background {BKG)

L}

Anslysis Name

Batch number: 0B13SACGSA
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DOBI401AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Zther
Eenzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

Batch number: Z081413AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylpenzene

Xylene (Tctal)

*_ Quiside of specification

{1) The result for one or both determin

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Elank Blank Report LCs LCED LCS/LOSD
Regult MDIL, Units *REC %SREC Limits
Sample number(s): 5355762-53255764

N.D. 50, ug/l &1 21 75-135
sample nuwber(s): 5355762,5355764

N.I. 0.5 ug/l 101 73-118
N.D 0.5 ug/l 104 78-118
K.D 0.5 ug/l 104 85-115
N.D 0.5 ug/l 108 82-11%
N.D 0.5 ug/1 108 £3-113

n

cample number(s): ERES763-5300764

N.D. 0.5 ug/i 9z 73-118
N.p 0.5 ug/l 106 78-112
N.D 0.5 . ug/l 10€ 85-115
¥.D 0.5 ug/l 102 §2-3119
N.I 0.5 ug/l 102 B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix splke
the sample used in cenjunction with the duplicate

M MSD MS /MBD RFD BKG DUP
EREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cong

sample number{s): 5355762-5355764 UNSPK: P255794
138 63-154

Sample number (s): 5355762,5355764 UNSPK: P355777
1058 104 65-127 1 30
112 111 B3-1i2e ES 30
113 110 g3-127 2 30
113 111 BZ-12% 1 30
112 111 §2-130 3 30

Sample number (s): £355763-5355764 UNSPK: P355713

g5 8o £9-127 3 30
104 105 B3-128 1 30
104 108 83-127 1 30
100 101 gz-12% 1 3a
101 icl 82-130 Q 30

ations was less than five tmes the LOQ.
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30
Dup RPP
Max
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1090428
Reported: 05/27/08 at 04:47 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate receoveries which are cuteide cf the QC window are confirmed
unless artributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Ratch number: 08135A08A

Trifluerotolvene-F
355762 TE
5355763 TE
5355764 ke
Blank 75
LCE BB
LCSD B9
MS g2
Limits: £3-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: DOB1401AA

oicromot tuorcmethane 1,2-bichlorcethane-add Toluene-db 4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
5355762 g1 85 9& 113
5355764 23] 21 87 113
Elank a0 9z 94 107
LCE 91 e g7 110
ME 58 G2 @5 108
MSD 8s G4 9€ 110
Limite: g0~11¢ T7-113 ag-113 78-113
fnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z081413AA

pibromof luoremethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-4g 4 -Bromof luorohenzene
5356763 BG 94 So B84
Blank S0 gt 93 8&
nLCE ac 9¢ 93 BS
Me g SE ez 8¢
MSD S0 a7 Gz 8&
Limits: g0-11¢& FI-113 80-113 78-113

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detecled BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
HE) international Units CP Units  cobalt-chicroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories ib. pound(s)
meq milliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gram{s) mg milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
ml  mililiter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be refiably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liguids, ppm is usually taken 1o be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgA), because one fiter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heacing have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximaie the value present in a similar sample without moisture,

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldoi-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the Eblank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GCIMS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions {MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of contrel limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.895

U Compound was not detected

XY,2 Defined in case narrative

Analylical test resu

its for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results refate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemica! or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. f you have questions regarding the proper techniques of coliecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sampie integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
siaff. This repori shali not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analyticai work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL CTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERGHANTABILITY. INNO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT. SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NGT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GCODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGUGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

| ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibifity for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby chject to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



